

No. 01-757

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, INC., ROBERT BABB,  
EDEE TEMPLET, AND KENNETH A. DEVUN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HURLEY HENSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN CORNYN  
Attorney General of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 463-2191

LONNY S. HOFFMAN \*  
UNIV. OF HOUSTON LAW CENTER  
Teaching Unit II, Room 128  
Houston, Texas 77204-6060  
(713) 743-5206

GREGORY S. COLEMAN  
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
8911 Capital of Texas Hwy  
Suite 4140  
Austin, Texas 78759  
(512) 349-1937

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PLAIN, UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE ALL WRITS ACT DOES NOT VEST DISTRICT COURTS WITH AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER A CASE REMOVED UNDER § 1651(A).....	5
A. The Language of the All Writs Act is Plain and Unambiguous and Does Not Confer Original Jurisdiction on the Federal Courts. ....	5
B. Further Proof of the All Writs Act’s Plain Meaning Is Evident in the Absence of Specific Details, Procedures and Limits for Removal in § 1651(a). ....	7
II. LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL HISTORY CONFIRM THAT THE ALL WRITS ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE REMOVAL.....	9
A. Statutory Antecedents of § 1651(a). ....	10
B. Interpreting Legislative Intent.....	11
III. REMOVAL UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT IS NOT AUTHORIZED SO LONG AS OTHER REMEDIES EXIST FOR AIDING FEDERAL JURISDICTION AND PROTECTING FEDERAL JUDGMENTS.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Writs Under § 1651(a) May Not Issue When Adequate Alternative Remedies Exist.....	15
B. Preclusion Defenses and Injunctive Relief Adequately Aid Federal Jurisdiction and Protect and Effectuate Federal Judgments.....	17
1. Adequacy of Preclusion Defenses to Protect and Effectuate Federal Judgments. ....	17
2. Injunctive Relief Adequately Aids Federal Jurisdiction and Protects and Effectuates Federal Judgments. ....	19
IV. THE EXERCISE OF ANCILLARY JURISDICTION WILL NOT VALIDATE REMOVAL UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	16
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	19, 21, 28
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	26
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	16
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6, 25
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	5, 16
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Covington &amp; Cincinnati Bridge Co. v. Hager</i> , 203 U.S. 109 (1906).....	6
<i>Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 1065 (CA11 2001).....	4
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	18
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	23, 26-27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989).....	6, 7, 25
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	21
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	6, 11, 16, 20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	27
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	27
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	3, 7, 18-19, 21, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	16
<i>Sable v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 171 (CA6 1996).....	28
<i>Texas v. Real Parties in Interest</i> , 259 F.3d 387 (CA5 2001).....	1
<i>United States Alkali Export Ass'n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945).....	11
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977).....	29
<i>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 858 F.2d 855 (CA2 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1077 (1989).....	28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	20
 STATUTES	
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80.....	13
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 13, 1 Stat. 73, 81.....	10
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 73, 81-82 (1789).....	3, 10
Act of March 3, 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1156, 1162.....	10
9 U.S.C. § 205.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(B).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1335.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1339.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1340.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1347.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1348.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1351.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1352.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1353.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1354.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1355.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1356.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1357.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1363.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1365.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1368.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1442a.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1443.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1446-50.....	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	4, 19, 28
33 U.S.C. § 466g-1.....	5
Class Action Fairness Act, H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. (2001); S. 1712, 107th Cong. (2001) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
4 The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800, Organizing the Federal Judiciary: Legislation and Commentaries (Maeva Marcus <i>et al.</i> eds., 1992) .....	12, 14
Amar, Marbury, Section 13 and the Original Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 443 (1989).....	13
Fallon <i>et al.</i> , Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System (4th ed. 1996)...	8, 11
Monaghan, Antisuit Injunctions and Preclusion Against Absent Nonresident Class Members, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1148 (1998) .....	27
Pfander, Marbury, Original Jurisdiction and the Supreme Court's Supervisory Powers, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1515 (2001) .....	13
Redish, Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Judicial Function, 94 Yale L. J. 71 (1985)...	26
Steinman, The Newest Frontier of Judicial Activism: Removal Under the All Writs Act, 80 B.U. L. Rev. 773, 794-814 (2000) .....	28
Warren, New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789, 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923).....	14
Wechsler, The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in The Composition and Selection of the National Government, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954).....	28
13 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3503 (2d ed. 1996) ....	8
